

No.

*In the
Supreme Court of the United States*

RANDALL T. DEVINEY

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Florida**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JESSICA J. YEARY

Public Defender

BARBARA J. BUSHARIS*

Assistant Public Defender

**Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA

OFFICE OF PUBLIC DEFENDER

301 South Monroe Street, Ste. 401

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

(850) 606-1000

barbara.busharis@flpd2.com

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINION BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 10

 I. The Florida Supreme Court’s Decision Directly Conflicts
 With This Court’s Decisions on the Standard of Proof for
 Functional Elements of an Offense, Including *Apprendi v. New
 Jersey*, *Ring v. Arizona*, *Alleyne v. United States*, and *Hurst v.
 Florida*. 10

 A. The “Functional Elements” of a Crime are Not
 Determined by Their Labels, but by How They Operate. 10

 B. The Florida Supreme Court’s Decision Allowing An
 Increased Penalty to be Imposed Without Requiring Proof
 Beyond a Reasonable Doubt of All Factors Increasing the
 Available Penalty is Inconsistent With Due Process. 19

II. The Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments Bar the Imposition of the Death Penalty on Defendants Who Had Reached the Age of 18, but Were Under 21, at the Time of the Charged Offense.....	22
A. The Continuing Evolution of the Law Regarding the Execution of Youth Demonstrates an Emerging Consensus Against Executing Offenders Who Have Reached Their 18 th Birthday.....	23
B. Increases in Scientific Understanding of Brain Development Weigh Against Drawing a Line Allowing 18-Year-Olds to be Executed.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

APPENDIX

Opinion of the Florida Supreme Court Rendered on May 6, 2021	A-1
Order of the Florida Supreme Court Denying Motion for Rehearing Rendered on August 19, 2021.....	B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGES

CASES

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	13, 14, 19
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	i, 10, 13, 15, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1, 15-22 (Fla. 2016)	17
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 302-05 (2004)	13, 14
<i>Bright v. State</i> , 299 So. 3d 985, 998 (Fla. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1697 (2021)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Bredhold</i> , 599 S.W.3d 409 (Ky. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom Diaz v. Kentucky</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1233 (Jan. 29, 2021)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Bredhold</i> , Order Declaring Kentucky’s Death Penalty Statute as Unconstitutional, No. 14-CR-161, 2017 WL 8792559 (Ky. Fayette Cir. Aug. 1, 2017)	24, 25, 27
<i>Craven v. State</i> , 310 So. 3d 891, 902 (Fla. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2021 WL 4508396 (Oct. 4, 2021)	21
<i>Deviney v. State</i> , 112 So. 3d 57 (Fla. 2013)	2
<i>Deviney v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 794 (Fla. 2017)	2
<i>Deviney v. State</i> , 322 So. 3d 563 (Fla. 2021)	1, 2
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 258 So. 3d 1248, 1251-52 (Fla. 2018)	16, 17
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	23
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	14, 15, 17, 18, 19

<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	15, 16, 17, 21
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 361-62 (1970)	19, 20
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	27
<i>Newberry v. State</i> , 288 So. 3d 1040, 1047 (Fla. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 625 (2020)	21
<i>People v. LaValle</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 88 (2004)	25
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 630 (Fla. 2016)	15, 16, 17, 21
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	i, 13, 14, 19
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 285 So. 3d 872, 885-86 (Fla. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 284 (2020).....	17
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	22, 23, 24, 27, 29
<i>Santiago-Gonzalez v. State</i> , 301 So. 3d 157, 177 (Fla. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2021 WL 2519344 (June 21, 2021).....	21
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 427 P.3d 621 (Wash. 2018).....	25
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 297 So. 3d 487, 490 (Fla. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1051 (2021)	18, 20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	1, 23
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1

STATUTES

725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/119-1 (West 2021) 25

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-35a (West 2021) 25

Fla. Stat. § 775.082(1)(a) (2019)..... 10

Fla. Stat. § 782.04(1)(a)1 (2019)..... 10

Fla. Stat. § 921.141 (2011)..... 18

Fla. Stat. § 921.141(2) (2019) i, 11, 12, 18

Md. Code Ann., [Corr. Servs.] §§ 3-901 – 3.910 (repealed) 25

N.M. Stat. § 31-18-14 (eff. July 1, 2009) 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Death Penalty Due Process Review Project & Section of Civil
Rights and Social Justice, Proposed Resolution and Report to House
of Delegates (2018) 25, 27, 28, 29

Hollis A. Whitson & Eric A. Samler, Execution of Youth under Age 21
on the Date of Offense: Ending with a Bang or a Whimper?
(September 14, 2019)..... 26
